increase the investment of practical equipment.

After considering the development and opportunities of the market, the net proceeds will be
utilised to promote the implementation of the plans above in due course, in order to optimise the
growth opportunities of the Group and its synergy in the industry where it operates.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms
following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and the terms
of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and
reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

8

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon issue of the Placing Shares (assuming that there is no change
in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the
Completion date (other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares)):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon issue
of Placing Shares

Shares % Shares %

Hope Education Investment
 Limited (note) 4,140,948,240 61.22% 4,140,948,240 57.28%
Placees 465,000,000 6.43%

Other Shareholders 2,623,189,678 38.78% 2,623,189,678 36.29%

Total 6,764,137,918 100.00% 7,229,137,918 100.00%

Note:  Hope Education Investment Limited, a BVI company, is owned as to 49.00% by Maysunshine Limited, 34.385%
by Tequ Group A Limited and 16.615% by Tequ Group Limited. Maysunshine Limited is owned as to 96.00%
by Wang Huiwu (汪輝武), 2.00% by Fu Wenge (付文革) and 2.00% by Wang Degen (王德根).

Tequ Group A Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Tequ Group (Hong Kong) Company Limited. Tequ
Group (Hong Kong) Company Limited is wholly owned by Shanghai Yi Zeng Enterprise Management Co., Ltd.
(上海乙增企業管理有限公司). Shanghai Yi Zeng Enterprise Management Co., Ltd. (上海乙增企業管理有限公
司) is wholly owned by Sichuan Tequ Investment, which is in turn owned as to 55% by West Hope and 45% by